

RESOLUTION NO. R-2016-135

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF SALADO, TEXAS AUTHORIZING APPLICATION FOR A RECREATIONAL TRAILS GRANT FOR A TRAIL EXTENSION AT MAIN STREET AND ASSURING THAT THE LOCAL MATCH FUNDS WILL BE AVAILABLE

WHEREAS, the Texas Parks and Wildlife Department administers the National Recreational Trails Fund in Texas under the approval of the Federal Highway Administration for the purpose of constructing new recreational trails, improving and maintaining existing trails, developing and improving trailhead or trailside facilities, and acquiring trail corridors;

WHEREAS, the Village of Salado Village Administrator has identified a trail extension on Main Street and connection to a public sculpture garden and park as a potential grant project;

WHEREAS, the grant application requires assurances that local matching funds will be available for the grant project;

WHEREAS, staff anticipates recommending value of land, equipment, city services, and maintenance as part of the local match for this grant project; and

WHEREAS, the Village Aldermen have determined that it is advantageous to apply for this grant.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE VILLAGE OF SALADO, TEXAS:

SECTION 1

The foregoing recitals are incorporated into this Resolution by reference as findings of fact as if expressly set forth herein.

SECTION 2

That the Village of Salado hereby authorizes and directs the Village Administrator to apply for a Recreational Trails grant for construction of a trail extension and improvements on Main Street and to a park;

SECTION 3

That the Village of Salado shall ensure that the local match is provided, including a cash match not to exceed \$40,000.00; and

SECTION 4

That this Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Board of Aldermen of the Village of Salado this 30th day of January, 2016, by a vote of ______ (ayes) to ____ (nays) to ____ (absentions).

(The

Fred Brown, Mayor Prom Tempore

ATTEST: Mary Ann Ray Village Secretary



